CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT City of Two Rivers

Document Number

Permit No. 9-1-2024

Before the City Council of the City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, regarding the premises at <u>1421 Washington Street</u> in the City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, State of Wisconsin, further described as:

ORIG PLAT LOT 3 W 20' OF N 5' OF S 65' & N 40' OF S 60' OF LOT 4 W 50' OF N 85' & N 45' OF S 65' OF LOT 5 & FRL LOT S OF LOT 3 BLK 77

Inspections Department City of Two Rivers PO Box 87 Two Rivers, WI 54241-0087

Parcel ID Number: 053-000-077-040.00

Zoning Classification of the Premises is: B-1 Business District/Conditional Use for a Gas Station / Automobile Service Mailing Address of the Premises Operator: 1421 Washington Street, Two Rivers WI 54241

WHEREAS, the Zoning Code and Zoning District Map of the above named municipality, pursuant to State Statute, state that the premises may not be used for the purpose hereinafter described but that upon petition such use may be approved by the municipality as a Conditional Use in particular circumstances as defined by the standards in the Zoning Ordinance; and

Petition therefore having been made, and public hearing held thereon, and the City Council of the City of Two Rivers having determined that by reason of the nature, character and circumstances of the proposed use, and of the specific and contemporary conditions, permit of such use upon the terms and conditions hereinafter prescribed would be consistent with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

Now, therefore, it is permitted, subject to compliance with the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, that the Premises may be used for the purpose of the operation of a Gas Station / Automobile Service

Permitted by action of the City Council of the City of Two Rivers on October 7, 2024. Original filed in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Two Rivers, Wisconsin

The Conditions of this Permit are:

- 1. This Permit shall become effective upon the execution and recording by the Owner of the Premises as acceptance hereof.
- 2. This Permit is subject to the conditions herein and is subject to amendment and termination in accordance with the provisions of the Zoning Code of this Municipality.
- 3. The operation of the use permitted shall be in strict conformity to the approved conditions identified with this Petition for this Permit and such plans are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in detail herein.
- 4. Any substantial change to the use or site as the conditions permitted by the issuance of this Permit would require approval by the Plan Commission and City Council as an amendment to this Permit.
- 5. This Permit is specifically issued to Lakeshore Commercial LLC and shall lapse upon a change in ownership of the business, tenancy of the subject premises or if the land uses ceases operation for more than 12 months. This permit may be reissued only after a proper application is made to the City as if this permit were being newly issued.
- 6. Conditions of Operations:
 - a. Hours of operation: 24 hours per day, seven days per week.
 - b. Any outdoor display of merchandise shall be limited to on the fuel islands beneath the canopy not exceeding three feet in height; and, immediately adjacent to the front wall of the building not exceeding the height of the window base.
 - c. A separate Conditional Use Permit shall be required for any land use which would include a drive-thru component.
 - d. Light fixtures under the canopy shall not glare into public streets and shall not glare into adjacent properties. Diffusers shall be installed as necessary to minimize glare of canopy lights.
 - e. Signage in accord with the City's Sign Code.
 - f. All landscaping plantings shall be maintained and kept in good health or be replaced; and all landscaped areas shall be maintained in such a manner to be free of weeds.

SIGNATURES OF PROPERTY OWNER(S) AND PERMITEE(S):

Adam Taylor, Zoning Administrator

As Owner(s) of the Subject Property, I/we accept and understand the above-described conditions.

		
Printed Name:	Printed Name:	
STATE OF WISCONSIN MANITOWOC COUNTY		
Personally came before me this day of person(s) who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowle		and to be the
Amanda Baryenbruch Notary Public, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin My commission expires:		
SIGNATURES - CITY OF TWO RIVERS		
Greg Buckley, City Manager	Amanda Baryenbruch, City Clerk	
STATE OF WISCONSIN MANITOWOC COUNTY Personally, came before me this day of2024, the ab executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledge the same.	ove-named Greg Buckley and Amanda Baryenbruch known to	b be the person(s) who
Printed Name:		
Notary Public, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin My commission expires:		
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY:		